[bookmark: _GoBack]MINUTES OF THE STANLEY CITY COUNCIL
DECEMBER 10, 2019

Mayor Gary Weisenberger called the December 10, 2019 regular meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The following Council Members were present: Jacob Hellman, Zachary Gaaskjolen, Ty Taylor, Gary Weisenberger, Linda Wienbar and Tim Holte. Councilman David Minton was absent. Others in attendance were City Auditor, Allyn Sveen; Planning & Zoning Administrator, Amanda Dennis; Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson; Public Works Director, Curtis Larson and City Attorney, Kendra Enget from the Furuseth Olson & Evert P.C. Law Firm. 

7 PM PUBLIC HEARING & RESOLUTION – LSS HOUSING REVENUE REFUNDING BONDS
A public hearing was held at 7:00 P.M. for the purpose of taking comments on a proposal that the City issue Refunding Bonds for Lutheran Social Services (LSS) Housing. Councilman Taylor asked about the City’s obligation. It was mentioned the City will have no financial obligations regarding these bonds.

Motion made by Holte, seconded by Hellman, to approve the Bond and Loan Modification Agreement between the City of Stanley, LSS Housing Stanley, LLC and American Bank Center formerly Scandia American Bank & Trust pertaining to issuance of Refunding Bonds for LSS Housing. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Holte and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

MINUTES
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve the minutes of the November 12, 2019 regular meeting. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Holte and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

PLANNING & ZONING RECOMMENDATIONS
Todd Heidbreder, Chairman of the Planning & Zoning Commission, presented the P&Z Commission report and recommendations to the City Council. 

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve the conditional use permit as per the request of Jared Wirtz/H2O Connections and as recommended by the P&Z Commission to allow placement of pumps on property owned by Nelson Hubbard Properties LLP located in the SE¼ of Section 33 of Township 156, Range 91 to pump water from the Knife River Reservoir for industrial use using lay flat hoses with an expiration date of December 31, 2020 and contingent upon the same conditions as set forth by the P&Z Commission as follows: sketch/picture showing the pump placement and hose route, copy of issued State water permits, written easement from landowners, written signed consent for company to conduct limited temporary right of way use in Mountrail County, must comply with Mountrail County and/or Township right of way and road regulations and the permits are non-transferable.  ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Holte and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from H2O Connections/Jaret Wirtz for a conditional use permit to allow placement of pumps on property owned Jerald and Dorothy Enander located in the E½SE¼ of Section 32 of Township 156, Range 91 to pump water for industrial use from the Knife River Reservoir. This would be a new location. The P&Z set a public hearing for January 13, 2020 at 5:30 P.M.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Farmers Union Oil/Pinnacle for a variance to allow parking spaces of 9.5’ X 18’ at their new business, Pinnacle Express, located at 301 12th Avenue SE. The current parking spaces are 9.5’ X 18’ and the request is for approximately 17 more spaces at this same size to be used for employee parking on the far west end of their property. The current ordinance requires 12’ X 24’ parking spaces. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve a variance as recommended by the P&Z Commission to allow 9.5’ X 18’ parking spaces for Pinnacle Express at 301 12th Avenue SE. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Holte and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Pat Dittbrenner for a variance to allow a lean-to for storage off their existing garage at 629 1st St SE. The current ordinance requires a 20’ rear setback from the property line. The existing garage is grandfathered in. The owner received a cease and desist order as he did not have a building permit or a variance for the setback deviation. Chairman Heidbreder stated a verbal complaint was received from the adjacent property owner so the P&Z tabled action on this variance request until their January 13, 2020 meeting to allow time for the adjacent owner to express their concern(s). 

Chairman Heidbreder commented on the application from Lee Addicott for a variance to allow for placement of a 2006 mobile home in Trailsmen Trailer Court on Lot 417. The current ordinance states mobile homes shall not be more than two (2) years old in a Mobile Home District. The P&Z allowed the variance contingent upon the landowner’s signature on the application as the mobile home was well up kept and in good condition. Chairman Heidbreder mentioned the variance likely would not have been allowed if the trailer was not being placed in a trailer park with like structures. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Holte, to approve a variance as recommended by the P&Z Commission allowing the placement of a 2006 mobile home in Trailsmen Trailer Court on Lot 417 as requested by Lee Addicott contingent upon the landowner’s signature on the application. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor and Holte; and Councilmember Wienbar voted “NAY”. Motion carried.

Chairman Heidbreder requested the City pay for the registration fee for P&Z members wanting to attend a Planning & Zoning Workshop that will be held at the Mountrail County South Complex on January 30, 2020. Motion made by Holte, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve payment of registration fees for P&Z members attending the P&Z Workshop in Stanley on January 30, 2020. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

 
PLANNING & ZONING ADMINISTRATOR REPORT
Amanda Dennis, P&Z Administrator, presented the following permits for the Council’s approval:
	Building Permits
	
	

	Permit #
	Address
	Name
	Improvement

	69-19
	615 Wagon Trail Ln
	Roberto Hernandez
	Manufactured Home

	70-19
	211 2nd St SW
	First Baptist Church
	Garage, Master Bedroom & Bath and Laundry Room Addition

	
	
	
	

	Sign Permits
	
	

	Permit #
	Address
	Name
	Type of Sign

	S12-19
	101 N Main St
	Mountrail County Courthouse
	Wall

	
	
	
	

	Demolition Permits
	
	

	Permit #
	Address
	Name
	Type of Structure

	D4-19
	211 2nd St SW
	First Baptist Church
	Garage & Old Deck


 
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve the above permits in the December 2019 P&Z Administrator Report. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Holte and Wienbar; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

DAYCARE STEERING COMMITTEE
Jenny Gaaskjolen, representing the Daycare Steering Committee, met with the City Council to discuss the possibility of having the City purchase the old grocery store building at 101 1st St SW for a daycare center. Mrs. Gaaskjolen mentioned Mountrail County is only serving 15% of the daycare needs and felt this would be a good move economically. Mrs. Gaaskjolen mentioned it is becoming common for government to assist with daycares. Councilman Hellman stated daycare is a huge need in the community but does not feel the City should purchase or operate a daycare. Councilman Hellman also commented the City has a lot of public utility and street projects that need attention. Attorney Enget stated from a legal aspect there are many concerns of involvement in a daycare. Mrs. Gaaskjolen mentioned people are not moving here because of the lack of daycare and some are moving away as there is no daycare. Mayor Weisenberger felt more information is needed as far as the legal side and on how other daycares that are supported by government are being operated. Councilman Taylor expressed concerns of using taxpayers’ dollars towards a daycare. Councilman Gaaskjolen felt an investment in a daycare would allow the City and businesses to grow.  This issue would be placed on the January 14, 2020 agenda for further discussion.

KENNETH & CLAUDETTE LANNOO – EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT
The matter concerning an easement encroachment on Lots 101 and 102, John Rian Addition, Phase 2, City of Stanley, was further discussed. Ashleigh Collins, Realtor with Century 21 Real Action Realtors, was present and Attorney Amber Fiesel, representing Kenneth & Claudette Lannoo, was present via phone. Engineer Jeff Ebsch explained there is a sanitary sewer line within the 20’ utility easement on Lots 101 & 102; the encroachment on Lot 101 is approximately 2.20 feet and the encroachment on Lot 102 is approximately 4 feet as shown on a survey done by Ackerman Surveying. Engineer Ebsch felt the City would be able to maintain the sanitary sewer line within the approximate 13.80’ easement not encroached upon between the structures but it would be challenging. Engineer Ebsch stated there also is the issue that the easement was platted as a drainage easement not as a utility easement. City Auditor, Allyn Sveen asked if the City needs to re-plat or file a document as there are four lots, Lots 93B, 94A, 101 & 102, affected by the placement of a sanitary sewer line within a drainage easement. Councilman Holte expressed concern that at the last meeting the City Attorney recommended not giving up easement if access is needed to maintain the sewer line. Realtor Collins mentioned the attorneys have been working together and have come up with a resolution. Attorney Enget recommended moving forward with the vacation of drainage easement first and deal with other issues after the vacation process is complete.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve and order the Petitions for Vacation of Public Right of Way filed with the City Auditor and set a public hearing for January 14, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. to take comments on the petition for the vacation of a portion of drainage easement on Lots 101 and 102 of John Rian Addition, Phase 2, City of Stanley. All present voted yes. Motion carried. 

VISITORS’ PROMOTION COMMITTEE
Jenny Gaaskjolen, representing the Visitors’ Committee, met with the Council to present a request for grant funding form the Stanley Visitors’ Promotion Fund.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Holte, to approve a grant of $20,000 to the Stanley Commercial Club for the 2020 Stanley 4th of July celebration as recommended by the Visitors’ Committee. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”.  Councilman Taylor abstained from voting. Motion carried.

BROSZ ENGINEERING UPDATES & PUBLIC WORKS REPORT
Engineer Jeff Ebsch was present to update the Council on projects being handled through Brosz Engineering. Public Works Director, Curtis Larson, presented the Public Works Report at the same time.
1. Radio System and SCADA System – Engineer Ebsch presented options to upgrade the radio system and the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System. Public Works Director, Curtis Larson, obtained quotes for the different options with the Public Works Committee recommending the proposals from DSI for reprogramming of existing radios in the amount of $8,940 which includes use of loaner radios while the existing radios are reprogrammed and upgrading the SCADA System in the amount of $24,921 which includes a new computer with Windows 10, software and installation. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to move forward with the recommendation by the Public Works Committee to have DSI reprogram existing radios and upgrade the SCADA System at a cost not exceeding $35,000. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

2. Pumps for Main Lift Station – PW Director Larson presented a quote in the amount of $67,790 from Dakota Pump & Control to upgrade the pumps in the Main Lift Station from 14 HP to 30 HP to handle discharge pumped to the Wastewater Treatment Facility. The existing pumps were undersized and it is necessary to replace the pumps prior to spring thaw. The 14 HP pump is still compatible and could be used as a backup if necessary. Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to move forward with the upgrade of pumps at the Main Lift Station at a cost not exceeding $75,000. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.
 
3. Capital Improvements Plan – Councilman Taylor presented the recommendation of the Infrastructure Committee for Phase I of the Capital Improvements Plan as follows: increase sewer base rate by $10.00 per month and water base rate by $10.00 per month with increase earmarked to the Infrastructure Fund; the total costs of improvements covered 75% by City and 25% assessed to the property owners with a repayment term of 30 years for water and sewer and 20 years for street improvements at a 3½ % interest rate, corner lots assessed using longest lot line to determine front feet, and move towards the bidding process. Councilman Taylor requested a formal decision be made by the City Council. 

Councilman Hellman asked if action taken today is contingent upon the outcome of the bids received for project. It was mentioned the Council has the right to reject bids if not satisfied.  Also, Councilman Hellman stated he would still like to see an increase of ½% in City sales tax towards infrastructure improvements. Engineer Ebsch mentioned the 31 soil borings conducted for this project will be done this week.

Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Hellman, to approve the recommendations of the Infrastructure Committee for the street and utility project in the area between 1st Street SE and 7th Street SE and between Railroad Avenue and 6th Avenue SE plus one block of 7th Avenue SW by the Stanley Elementary School as follows: increase sewer base rate by $10.00 per month and water base rate by $10.00 per month with increase earmarked to the Infrastructure Fund; the total costs of improvements covered 75% by City and 25% assessed to the property owners with a repayment term of 30 years for water and sewer and 20 years for street improvements at a 3½ % interest rate, corner lots assessed using longest lot line to determine front feet and move towards the bidding process for reconstruction of streets, curb and gutter, sidewalk ramps, and replacement of aging water, sanitary sewer and storm sewer infrastructure. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

4. 8th Avenue Street Lights – Discussion was held on the failing street lights on 8th Avenue. PW Director Larson mentioned Craft Electric was taking care of this warranty issue. PW Larson is uncertain if the failures are because of unrepaired lights or if the repairs have failed. The City will continue to work on resolving this warranty issue.

5. Ground Water Monitoring – Mayor Weisenberger asked if the City could petition to the ND Department of Health to end the ground water monitoring at the new City Hall site as the ground is no longer being disturbed. Engineering Ebsch stated he is waiting for the final report from Braun Intertec but would write a letter once received.  
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]
GAMING PERMITS
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to approve a Local Permit to the Stanley Wrestling Club for a raffle on January 18, 2020. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION – INCREASE WATER & SEWER RATES
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve the following Resolution pertaining to water and sewer rate increases: 

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF STANLEY TO INCREASE WATER AND SEWER RATES

WHEREAS, Chapter 7 of the Stanley City Code grants the City Council the power to set, by resolution, fees for water and sewer services; and

WHEREAS, the present revenues of the City of Stanley Utility Funds have been found to be insufficient to meet the requirements of operations and maintenance and infrastructure project costs under the Capital Improvements Plan; and

WHEREAS, the deficiency has been brought about by capital improvement projects, cost increases in equipment parts, supplies and all general maintenance requirements; and

WHEREAS the City of Stanley has determined that the water and sewer rates are to be established to meet the Utility Funds operating costs; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Stanley, North Dakota, to wit: 

THAT the City of Stanley has enacted and codified in Chapter 7 of the Stanley City Code that the City of Stanley is required to charge fees for water and sewer services and authorizes the City Council to set, by resolution, fees for said water services. Effective January 1, 2020, this Resolution shall serve to increase the fee for water and sewer services as follows:
	
Water Usage and Base Rate for Users within Stanley City’s Taxing District:
· From $7.50 to $8.00 per 1,000 gallons of water usage (minimum of 1,000 gallons).
· Residential Water Base Rate - From $8.50 to $18.50 per month.
· Commercial Water Base Rate - From $11.25 to $21.25 per month.
· High Volume User's Water Base Rate - From $37.50 to $47.50 per month (Over 100,000 gallons per year based on previous year’s usage).
Water Usage and Base Rate for Users outside of Stanley City’s Taxing District:
· Remain at $11.00 per 1,000 gallons of water usage (minimum of 1,000 gallons).
· Residential Water Base Rate - From $20.00 to $30.00 per month.
· Commercial Water Base Rate - $32.75 per month.
· High Volume User's Water Base Rate - From $37.50 to $47.50 per month (Over 100,000 gallons per year based on previous year’s usage).
Sewer Rates:
· From $5.00 to $15.00 minimum per month per sewer account.
Lagoon Base Rate:
· From $1.50 to $2.00 per month.
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the $10.00 per month increases in base rates for water and sewer that become effective January 1, 2020 are earmarked to the Infrastructure Fund 41. 
ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Absent and not voting: Minton. Resolution declared adopted.

NDDOT COST PARTICIPATION & MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve the Cost Participation and Maintenance Agreement with the ND Department of Transportation for Shared Use Pathway/Sidewalk Project #SS-7-008(034)156 under the ND Small Township Revitalization Endeavor for Enhancing Transportation (NDSTREET) grant program. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

CITY HALL PROJECT – CHANGE ORDERS & PAY REQUESTS
P&Z Administrator Dennis requested the Council take action on credit allowance of $21,636 for elimination of electrical work required by Rudolph Electric LLC for the removal of the interview room by the Chief of Police’s Office for the City Hall Project. Motion made by Taylor, seconded by Holte, to accept the amount of $21,636 as recommended by ICON for the credit allowance pertaining to elimination of electric work required by Rudolph Electric LLC. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to approve payments as follows for work completed on the Stanley City Hall Project: First Dakota Enterprises in the amount totaling $153,900 for Pay Application #7 ($131,400) and Pay Application #8 ($22,500); Rudolph Electric LLC in the amount of $45,000 for Pay Application #2; and Minot Plumbing & Heating in the amount of $62,044.03 for Pay Application #6. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

PLEDGE OF SECURITIES
Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to approve the Pledge of Securities of American Bank Center as presented. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
Jake Hellman, Chairman of the Employment Committee, reported on the December 5, 2019 meeting of the Employment Committee.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve performance bonuses of $300 for full-time employees and $150 for part-time employees as recommended by the Employment Committee. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve the recommendation of the Employee Committee to amend Sick Leave Benefits Policy 307 of the City of Stanley Employee Handbook to change wording pertaining to sick leave used for the needs of certain family members from the wording of “Sick leave used for these purposes shall not exceed five (5) calendar days per year” to the wording of “Sick leave used for these purposes must have supervisor approval”. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Holte, to approve the recommendation of the Employee Committee to increase the yearly salary for Marquel Sauber by $500 effective January 1, 2020 for successful completion of additional training. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.
 
HOUSING COMMITTEE
Kris Halvorson, Chairman of the Housing Committee, reported on the December 5, 2019 meeting of the Housing Committee. 

Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to approve the recommendations of the Housing Committee to accept the estimate received from SR Carlson Construction to make repairs to the two lower units that have water damages in the City 4-Plex at 808 5th St SE at a cost not exceeding $15,000 and to accept the estimate from Springan’s Furniture to replace the carpet in the bedrooms of one upper unit and the two lower units and install a hard surface flooring in the entries of the Law Enforcement 4-Plex at 3 Valley Drive at a cost not exceeding $10,000. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to proceed with the hiring of an appraiser to appraise the City 4-Plex at 808 5th St SE and Townhouse at 1007 3rd St SE. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

SPECIAL EVENT LIQUOR LICENSES
Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to approve two permits to the Five Spot Bar for the County Christmas Party on 1/10/2020 at the Mountrail County South Complex and for the Stanley Wrestling Club Fundraiser on 1/18/2020 at the Mountrail County Fair Building and one permit to The Leader for a Christmas Party on 12/13/2019 at the Pines Scout Community Center. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

YEAR END TRANSFERS
Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Holte, to approve the following year end transfers as presented by Auditor Sveen with a modification to transfer $2,100,000 from the 
General Fund to the Stanley Infrastructure Fund:

Overage amount in EDC to the Stanley City Sales Fund – Balance in EDC must be $150,000 at year end.

$4,344 from Water operating to Emergency Extension Wa/Sew Dist #36

$4,800 from Water operating to Asset Management Dist#36

From General 20% of special assessment payments to:
$6,287 Dist #32
$4,191 Dist #33
$12,253 Dist #36
$10,093 Dist #37
$6,599Dist #38
$2,717 Dist #39
$4,169 Dist #41
$5,377 Dist #42
$20,660 Dist #43
$12,392 Dist #47

$100,000 from General to Walking Trail Fund

$2,100,000 from General to Stanley Fund/Infrastructure

ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

P&Z AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Taylor, to appoint Cassandra Gerich to the Stanley Planning & Zoning Commission for a five year term beginning January 1, 2020 and Tara Uran to the Special Assessment Committee for a three year term beginning January 1, 2020. All present voting yes. Motion carried.

2020 SALARIES
Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Wienbar, to approve 2020 yearly salaries as follows:  Gene Lerohl $63,736.15; Kris Halvorson $83,536.70; Allyn Sveen $82,678.71; John Tronset $66,247.98; Chris Jenkins $61,151.98; Ada Arneson $54,250.12; Curtis Larson $75,000.00; Bryan Davies $55,227.18; Amanda Dennis $69,530.35; Marquel Sauber $46,394.45; Brady Aadnes $45,011.87; Demrick Houser $49,920.00; Hannah Collins $40,000.00; Dale Kilen $700; and 2020 hourly salaries as follows: Debbie Nichols $26.01, Joan Hollekim $22.00, Kelly Kudrna $22.00, Sub Librarians $19.00 and Walter Arneson $29.00. ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried.

POLICE REPORT
Chief of Police, Kris Halvorson, explained the train derailment incident that occurred on Sunday, December 8, 2019 involving derailment of two liquefied odorless butane tanks.  Council members expressed their concerns and disappointment on how the incident was handled. Chief of Police Halvorson indicated he visited with the County Sheriff regarding this incident and a Standard Operation Procedure (SOP) is now in place for a derailment. 

Motion made by Hellman, seconded by Gaaskjolen, to accept the resignation of Matthew Heidbreder from the City Police Department. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Hellman, to approve the Police Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

PUBLIC WORKS REPORT
Curtis Larson, Public Works Director, presented the Public Works (PW) Report to the Council at the same time of Brosz Engineering updates. 

Motion made by Gaaskjolen, seconded by Hellman, to approve the Public Works Report. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

ATTORNEY UPDATES
Attorney Enget informed the Council that the landowners did not sign the Temporary Easement & Right of Access Agreements to place a temporary snow fence on their property as requested by the City, although it was verbally indicated by Pamela Nelson it was ok to place temporary snow fence along the east end of Outlot 4, adjacent 4th St SW.  Attorney Enget recommended the Council accept this verbal agreement. Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to accept the verbal agreement to place a temporary snow fence along the east end of Outlot 4 of the E½SE¼ of Section 20, Township 156 North, Range 91. All present voted yes. Motion carried. 

COUNCIL CONCERNS
Councilman Wienbar asked for an update on an unregistered Pitbull being in City limits and allowing non-ADA certified dogs in grocery store. Chief of Police Halvorson indicated he is working with the City Attorney on these matters. 

Mayor Weisenberger mentioned a replat of Flickertail Village is being done as recommended by the City Attorney. 

JUDGES REPORT
Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to approve the Judge’s report for November, 2019. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

BILLS
Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Hellman, to approve the following bills:
	ACH
	Payroll
	
	$97,152.55 

	1325E
	Verizon Wireless
	Cell Phones
	$1,200.66 

	1329E
	American Family Life Assurance
	December 2019 Premiums
	$868.66 

	1331E
	NDPERS-Retirement
	December 2019 Contributions
	$11,661.95 

	1332E
	State Tax Commissioner
	
	$825.05 

	1333E
	Payment Service Network
	December 2019 Fees
	$785.80 

	16785
	American Bank Center - Visa
	Assessor Supplies 
	$19.00 

	16786
	VOID
	
	$0.00 

	16787
	Montana Dakota Utilities
	Utilities
	$7,066.05 

	16788
	Mo-Williams Electric
	Electricity
	$800.00 

	16789
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16790
	Pinnacle
	October Fuel
	$312.12 

	16791
	Abel Enterprises
	2 PD Laptops; 4 computers for City Hall; IT assistance
	$14,653.00 

	16792
	ACME Tools
	Power Washer Supplies
	$14.52 

	16793
	Ameripride Linen & Apparel
	Rug Service - City Hall & PW Building
	$914.33 

	16794
	Annabelle Townhome Assoc
	HOA Dues - December & January
	$300.00 

	16795
	Avery Enterprises Inc
	Disposal of Grease from Compactor & Shop Tanks
	$2,075.00 

	16796
	Baker & Taylor
	Library Books & DVDs
	$719.06 

	16797
	Barnes & Noble
	Library Books
	$65.57 

	16798
	Blue 360 Media
	ND Criminal & Traffic Law Manual Book
	$411.06 

	16799
	Brosz Engineering
	Engineering Fees
	$21,150.00 

	16800
	Cash Drawer
	Postal Rects
	$18.75 

	16801
	Cash Wise Foods
	City Hall, Library, PW Supplies
	$240.10 

	16802
	Circle Sanitation
	November Garbage Services
	$16,638.50 

	16803
	Core & Main
	Shop Supplies
	$120.23 

	16804
	DEMCO
	Library Supplies
	$94.25 

	16805
	Demrick Houser
	Refund 1/2 Sept Rent Due to Apt Flooding
	$375.00 

	16806
	Dept. Of Environmtl Quality
	Water Analysis
	$105.93 

	16807
	Digital Ally
	PD Supplies
	$3,555.00 

	16808
	Dirty Diesel Repair
	Towing Fees
	$300.00 

	16809
	Federal Signal Corp
	Sirens & Equipment
	$18,000.00 

	16810
	First Dakota Enterprises Inc
	City Hall Project Pmt #8
	$22,500.00 

	16811
	Furuseth, Olson, & Evert, PC
	November Retainer
	$2,999.50 

	16812
	Gaffaney's of Minot
	City Hall Office Supplies
	$448.95 

	16813
	Gustafson's Septic Service
	Pump @ G. Nelson's
	$474.00 

	16814
	Holiday Fleet
	Fuel & Car Washes
	$1,614.95 

	16815
	IAAO
	Membership Dues for Assessor Collins
	$220.00 

	16816
	Information Tech Dept.
	PD Netmotion Fees
	$342.60 

	16817
	John Deere Financial
	Loader Parts
	$441.82 

	16818
	Johnson Auto Body
	Repairs to 2016 PD Explorer
	$1,995.35 

	16819
	Margaret Lager
	City Hall  & Library Cleaning - November
	$750.00 

	16820
	Matthew Bender
	Code Updates
	$65.43 

	16821
	Meiers Oil & Towing
	Fuel, Fire Dept Fuel
	$335.45 

	16822
	Menards
	Supplies
	$83.82 

	16823
	Midstate Telephone Co
	Phone, Fax & Internet Services
	$1,171.91 

	16824
	Minitex
	Library Supplies
	$71.00 

	16825
	Minot Plb & Heating
	City Hall Project - Pmt #6
	$62,044.03 

	16826
	Mo. County Correctional Ctr
	November Boarding Prisoners
	$70.00 

	16827
	MCMC
	November City Sales Tax
	$42,343.50 

	16828
	ND League of Cities
	2019 Municipal Laws of ND
	$170.00 

	16829
	ND Rural Water Systems
	2020 Membership Dues
	$245.00 

	16830
	ND Water Users Assoc
	2020 Membership Dues
	$300.00 

	16831
	One Call Concepts
	November Locates
	$23.45 

	16832
	Oreilly Auto Parts
	PD Supplies
	$49.23 

	16833
	Pinnacle
	November Fuel
	$317.36 

	16834
	PowerPlan OIB
	Yearly Service Call to PW Equipment
	$5,908.85 

	16835
	Preble Medical Services
	Employee Testing
	$226.00 

	16836
	Quality Inn - Bismarck
	Hotel Lodging - Assessor Collins
	$423.00 

	16837
	R&T Water Supply
	November Water
	$33,559.86 

	16838
	Rudolph Electric
	Pmt #2 City Hall Project
	$45,000.00 

	16839
	Security Plus
	Fire Monitoring Fees @ Cop 4Plex
	$55.00 

	16840
	Stanley Auto & Truck
	PD Supplies
	$125.80 

	16841
	Stanley Commercial Club
	VP Grant - 4th of July Celebrations
	$20,000.00 

	16842
	Stanley Hardware Inc
	City Hall, Library, PW Supplies
	$337.04 

	16843
	Vanguard Appraisals Inc
	Service Fees
	$2,920.00 

	16844
	Verizon Connect
	Oct GPS Fees
	$568.50 

	16845
	West River Striping Company
	Painted Pavement Markings-Crosswalk & Stop Bar
	$919.26 

	16846
	Michael Munger
	Security Deposit Refund
	$802.96 

	16847
	Blue Cross Blue Shield of ND
	January 2020 Premiums
	$11,817.65 

	16848
	Chris Jenkins
	Refund - 1/2 December & January Health Ins.
	$477.54 

	16849
	Electric Properties LLC
	January 2020 Rent - City Hall
	$3,400.00 

	16850
	ND Child Support Division
	Child Support
	$1,066.50 

	16851
	Safari Fuels
	Nov PD Fuel
	$35.00 

	16852
	SR Carlson Construction
	Down Pmt - City 4plex Water Damage
	$4,800.00 

	16853
	WAWSA
	November 2019 Industrial Sales
	$2,164.82 



ON ROLL CALL VOTE, the following Council Members voted “AYE”: Hellman, Gaaskjolen, Taylor, Wienbar and Holte; and no “NAYS”. Motion carried. 

Motion made by Wienbar, seconded by Taylor, to adjourn at 9:20 P.M. All present voted yes. Motion carried.

								ATTEST:



													
Gary Weisenberger, Mayor					Allyn Sveen
Stanley City Council						Stanley City Auditor
10 | Page
December 10, 2019 Minutes – Stanley City Council
